



Corporate

Ind-Swift Limited

781, Industrial Area, Phase-II,
Chandigarh - 160 002 INDIA
Ph. : 0172- 4680800, 2638781
Fax : 0172-2652242
E-mail : corporate@indswift.com
CIN No. : L24230CH1986PLC006897

Ref.:ISL:CH:2023:

Date: 10th November, 2023

The President,
Corporate Relationship Department,
BSE Limited,
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,
25th Floor, Dalal Street,
Mumbai 400 001

The Vice President,
National Stock Exchange of India Limited,
Exchange Plaza, 5th Floor,
Plot No.C/2, G-Block,
Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (E),
Mumbai 400 051

BSE Scrip Code: 524652

NSE Symbol: INDSWFTLTD

**SUB: PUBLICATION OF UN-AUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE
QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED 30th SEPTEMBER, 2023**

Dear Sir/Ma'am,

Pursuant to Regulation 47 of the SEBI (Listing obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, please find enclosed herewith the copies of the Newspapers 'Financial Express' and 'Jansatta' dated 10th November, 2023 in which the Un-Audited Financial Results for the quarter and half year ended 30th September, 2023 have been published by the Company.

You are requested to kindly take the same on record.

Thanking You.

For IND SWIFT LIMITED

**GINNY UPPAL
COMPANY SECRETARY**

Encl.- As above



Ind-Swift Ltd.

Regd. Off.: 781, Industrial Area, Phase-II, Chandigarh-160002. Ph. 0172-2638781/4680800 Fax: 0172-2652242/2655406.
E-mail: corporate@indswift.com Website: www.indswift.com | CIN: L24230CH1986PLC006897

STATEMENT OF STANDALONE & CONSOLIDATED UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED 30TH, SEPT. 2023

PARTICULARS	STANDALONE						CONSOLIDATED					
	Quarter Ended 30.09.2023	Quarter Ended 30.06.2023	Quarter Ended 30.09.2022	Half Year Ended 30.09.2023	Half Year Ended 30.09.2022	Year Ended 31.03.2023	Quarter Ended 30.09.2023	Quarter Ended 30.06.2023	Quarter Ended 30.09.2022	Half Year Ended 30.09.2023	Half Year Ended 30.09.2022	Year Ended 31.03.2023
	UnAudited	UnAudited	UnAudited	UnAudited	UnAudited	Audited	UnAudited	UnAudited	UnAudited	UnAudited	UnAudited	Audited
Total Income from Operations	11906.98	15416.64	10468.47	27323.62	20086.65	42281.25	11906.98	15416.64	10468.47	27323.62	20086.65	42281.25
Profit/(loss) before exceptional Items and Tax	(1070.55)	236.24	(1059.07)	(834.31)	(2602.71)	(3454.20)	(1070.55)	236.24	(1059.07)	(834.31)	(2602.71)	(3454.20)
Profit/(loss) before Tax (After exceptional items)	(1070.55)	236.24	(1059.07)	(834.31)	(2602.71)	(3454.20)	(1070.55)	236.24	(1059.07)	(834.31)	(2602.71)	(3454.20)
Net Profit / (Loss) for the period (after tax & Exceptional items)	(1070.55)	236.24	(1059.07)	(834.31)	(2602.71)	(3454.20)	(1070.55)	236.24	(1059.07)	(834.31)	(2602.71)	(3454.20)
Total Comprehensive Income for the Period	(1070.55)	236.24	(1059.07)	(834.31)	(2602.71)	(3454.20)	(1070.55)	236.24	(1059.07)	(834.31)	(2602.71)	(3454.20)
Paid up Equity Share Capital (Face Value of Rs. 2/- per Share)	1083.29	1083.29	1083.29	1083.29	1083.29	1083.29	1083.29	1083.29	1083.29	1083.29	1083.29	1083.29
Reserves excluding revaluation reserves	-	-	-	-	-	(71553.17)	-	-	-	-	-	(71553.17)
EPS (of Rs. 2/- each) (Not annualised)	(1.98)	0.44	(1.96)	(1.54)	(4.81)	(8.81)	(1.98)	0.44	(1.96)	(1.54)	(4.81)	(8.81)
Diluted	(1.98)	0.44	(1.96)	(1.54)	(4.81)	(8.81)	(1.98)	0.44	(1.96)	(1.54)	(4.81)	(8.81)

Note: (1) The above is an extract of the detailed format of the standalone and consolidated financial results for the quarter and half year ended 30th September 2023 filed with the stock exchanges under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the standalone and consolidated Financial Results for the quarter and half year ended 30th September 2023 are available on the Stock Exchange websites, www.bseindia.com and www.nseindia.com and on the Company's website www.indswift.com (2) The Standalone & consolidated results for the quarter and half year ended 30th September 2023 have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors in their respective meetings held on 09.11.2023.

Place: Chandigarh
Date: 09.11.2023

For Ind Swift Limited
(S.R. Mehta)
Chairman



सर्व हरियाणा ग्रामीण बैंक

Branch Office : Sirsa Road, Fatehabad

RULE 8(1) POSSESSION NOTICE (FOR IMMOVABLE PROPERTY)

Whereas, The Undersigned Being the Authorised Officer of the SARVA HARYANA GRAMIN BANK under the Securitisation and Reconstruction of Financial Assets & Enforcement of Security Interest Act, 2002, and in exercise of powers conferred under Section 13 (12) read with Rule 3 of the Security Interest (Enforcement) Rules, 2002, issued demand notice on the dated 10.06.2023 mentioned against each account calling upon the respective borrower/s to repay the amount as mentioned against each account within 60 days from the date of the notice(s)/ date of receipt of the said notice(s).

The borrower having failed to repay the amount, notice is hereby given to the borrower and the public in general that the undersigned has taken possession of the property described herein below in exercise of powers conferred on him under sub-section (4) of Section 13 of the Act read with Rule 8 of the Security Interest (Enforcement) Rules, 2002 on this the **09th day of November of the year 2023.**

The borrower's/guarantor's/mortgagor's attention is invited to provisions of sub-section (8) of section 13 of the Act in respect of time available to redeem the secured assets

The borrower/s in particular and the public in general is hereby cautioned not to deal with the property/ies and any dealing with the property/ies will be subject to the charge of SARVA HARYANA GRAMIN BANK, SIRSA for the amounts and interest thereon.

Name of the Branch/Account/Borrower (Owner)	Description of the property mortgaged	Date of demand notice	Date of possession notice affixed	Amount Outstanding as on 31.05.2023
Sarva Haryana gramin bank, Sirsa Smt. Sakshi W/o Neetu Kumar S/o Dalip and Shri Neetu S/o Dalip Kumar	House bearing Property Tax ID No. SRS/B-08/504 (Old House Tax Unit No. B-8/437), area measuring 73.88 Sq. yards (19' in width X 35' in length) bounded and measuring as on; East: House of Master Dayal Chand & Fakir Chand, 35', West: House of Amar Singh SO Shri Ramji Lal, 35', South: House of Manjit Singh Chawla, 19', North: Gali, 19', Situated in Gali Dakota Wali, within limits of Sirsa Municipality, Sirsa, Tehsil and Distt. Sirsa, Vide sale deed no. 9539 dtd. 10.03.2021 duly regd. Before SR Sirsa	01.06.2023	09.11.2023	Rs. 892972.58/- + further interest & expenses

Date: 09/11/2023 Place: Sirsa Authorised Officer, Sarva Haryana Gramin Bank, Barnala Road, Sirsa

SEL MANUFACTURING COMPANY LIMITED

Regd. Office: 274, Dhandari Khurd G.T. Road Ludhiana- 141014

CIN: L51909PB2000PLC023679

Tel: +91-161-7111117, Fax: +91-161-7111118, Email: cs@selindia.in

Website: www.selindia.in

Extract of Consolidated Un-Audited Financial Results for the Quarter & Half Year ended on 30th September, 2023

Particulars	Consolidated				
	Quarter Ended		Half Year Ended		Year Ended
	30.09.2023 (Unaudited)	30.09.2022 (Unaudited)	30.09.2023 (Unaudited)	30.09.2022 (Unaudited)	Financial Year Ended 31.03.2023 (Audited)
1 Total Income from operations	9,648.58	8,172.01	33,591.45	20,434.22	57,422.97
2 Net Profit(+)/(Loss)(-) for the period (before Tax, Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	(5,935.00)	(3,586.63)	(12,101.55)	(8,852.02)	(19,612.69)
3 Net Profit(+)/(Loss)(-) for the period before Tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	(6,158.03)	(2,782.05)	(12,349.51)	(7,866.98)	(18,591.22)
4 Net Profit(+)/(Loss)(-) for the period after tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	(6,158.03)	(2,782.05)	(12,349.51)	(7,866.98)	(18,591.22)
5 Total Comprehensive income (+)/(Loss)(-) for the period [Comprising Profit (Loss) for the period (after tax) after Minority Interest and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax)]	(6,597.44)	(3,640.23)	(13,225.10)	(9,598.31)	(11,523.19)
6 Equity Share Capital	3,313.47	3,313.47	3,313.47	3,313.47	3,313.47
7 Other Equity (Reserves)	-	-	(1,685.56)	13,473.82	11,539.54
8 Earnings per Share (EPS) (of Rs. 10/- each) (in Rs.) (not annualised)	(18.58)	(8.40)	(37.27)	(23.74)	(56.11)
a) Basic	(18.58)	(8.40)	(37.27)	(23.74)	(56.11)
b) Diluted	(18.58)	(8.40)	(37.27)	(23.74)	(56.11)

Notes:

- The unaudited financial statements for the quarter ended on September 30, 2023 and year to date from April 01, 2023 to September 30, 2023 have been taken on record by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on 9th November, 2023. The information presented above is extracted from the unaudited financial statements. The financial statements are prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind-AS) as prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 3 of the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 and Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Amendment Rules, 2016.
- The Parent Company underwent a corporate insolvency resolution process under section 31 of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016. A Resolution Plan was approved by the Hon'ble National Company Law Tribunal, Chandigarh Bench (Approved Plan), vide their orders dated 10th February, 2021 and the implementation of the Approved Resolution Plan was concluded in the year 2020-21 with the re-constitution of the Board of Directors.
- Pursuant to the Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process, the Banks and financial institutions have not taken appropriate action regarding the declassification of the parent company under the list of Defaulters in the records of RBI, rating agencies, Central Fraud Registry, ECGC, non-cooperative borrower, etc. The same was stipulated to be done within 30 days from the effective date as per the approved resolution plan. The parent company filed an application before the Hon'ble National Company Law Tribunal (NCLT), Chandigarh Bench regarding not taking appropriate action by the banks & financial institutions within specific time period in this matter.
- As per resolution plan approved and implemented in financial year 2020-21, the parent company was stipulated to bring Rs. 6,500 lakhs for working capital and operational needs within first year of operation against which the parent company brought only Rs. 2,500 lakhs. Post implementation of the resolution plan the interest and installments of the parent company were being served without any delay till the period ended 30th June, 2023. However, the parent company is unable to infuse working capital amounting to Rs. 4,000 lakhs.
- Consequently, the parent company's performance is sub-optimal and falls short of expectations. Specifically, the parent company is facing a multitude of intricacies hindering the successful pursuit of its business operations in a profitable and economically advantageous manner. An analysis of the performance of the parent company reveals that the parent company has not been able to fully harness its operational capacity to its fullest potential. The parent company is currently operating at a deficit and experiencing severe liquidity stress. This dire financial predicament has rendered the parent company incapable of fulfilling its various financial obligations, including statutory payments amounting to Rs. 130 lakhs but not limited to the payment of interest, and servicing outstanding loans.
- The parent company has not repaid the quarterly installment due on 30th September, 2023 amounting to Rs. 901 lakhs and also has not paid the monthly interest due for the period July 2023 to September 2023 amounting to Rs. 1,453.12 lakhs. The parent company filed an application before the Hon'ble National Company Law Tribunal (NCLT), Chandigarh Bench regarding the issue of declassification etc. as mentioned in para 2(a). The Hon'ble National Company Law Tribunal (NCLT), Chandigarh Bench has passed an interim ex parte order vide dated 16th August, 2023 with direction, granting a complete moratorium to the parent company in the payment of amounts as per the plan including payment of deferred amount and interest of Term Loan and all other payments to the banks, till the next date of hearing. As per said order the parent company is also directed to infuse the necessary funds as provided for in the approved resolution plan within a reasonable period after the Banks have complied with direction to declassify the parent company from various lists as mentioned in paragraph 2(a).
- The shareholders of the parent company have passed the resolution regarding the Initiation of Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process under Section 10 (including any modification or re-enactment thereof), if any, of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 in its Extra Ordinary General Meeting held on 13th October, 2023.
- As part of the Resolution Plan, the non-interest bearing secured loan shall be repaid to the Financial Creditors from the proceeds of the sale of the Identified Assets. All of the Identified Assets have been sold and the loan has been repaid. The transfer one property is still pending to be registered. Payments received from the buyer for the property are classified as liabilities directly associated with assets that are held for sale.
- Mr. Vinod Kumar Goyal had resigned from the post of Chief Executive Officer & KMP of the parent company from the closing of business hours on 20th October, 2023.
- The Company has only one Reportable Segment i.e. Textiles, hence Segment Reporting is not applicable.
- During the quarter, M/s SEL Aviation Private Limited, the subsidiary of the Company applied for voluntary strike off and the status of the subsidiary company has changed from "Active" to "Under Process of Striking Off". However the confirmation from the Ministry of Corporate Affairs is still awaited.
- Figures relating to the previous period/year have been regrouped/rearranged, wherever considered necessary, to correspond with the current period/year's disclosures.

Key Standalone financial information is given below:

(Rs. In Lakhs)

Particulars	Particular				
	Quarter Ended		Half Year Ended		Year Ended
	30.09.2023 (Unaudited)	30.09.2022 (Unaudited)	30.09.2023 (Unaudited)	30.09.2022 (Unaudited)	Financial Year Ended 31.03.2023 (Audited)
1 Total Income from operations	9,648.58	8,172.01	33,591.45	20,434.22	57,422.97
2 Profit(+)/(Loss)(-) before Tax	(6,158.04)	(2,782.05)	(12,349.51)	(7,866.95)	(18,591.15)
3 Profit(+)/(Loss)(-) after Tax	(6,158.04)	(2,782.05)	(12,349.51)	(7,866.95)	(18,591.15)

The above results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and thereafter approved by the Board of Directors in their respective meeting held on 09th November, 2023.

Date: 09/11/2023

Place: Ludhiana

For and on behalf of SEL Manufacturing Company Limited
Naveen Arora
Whole Time Director
DIN: 09114375

LWS KNITWEAR LIMITED

Regd Office: G.T. Road West Loh, Punjab 141008. | CIN-L17115PB1989PLC009315
Tele-0161-2744500, Email-info@lwsknitwear.com | Website-www.lwsknitwear.com

STATEMENT OF UN-AUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER / HALF YEAR ENDED 30.09.2023

Particulars	Quarter Ending 30.09.2023	Year Ended Figures 31.03.2023	Quarter Ending 30.09.2022
Total Income from operations	1683.53	6261.53	1135.15
Net Profit / (Loss) for the period (before Tax, Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	9.64	37.29	8.17
Net Profit / (Loss) for the period before tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	9.64	37.29	8.17
Net Profit / (Loss) for the period after tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	7.17	29.37	6.77
Total Comprehensive Income for the period (Comprising Profit / Loss) for the period (after tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax)	7.17	29.37	6.77
Equity Share Capital	505.84	505.84	505.84
Earnings Per Share (of Rs. 10/- each) for continuing and discontinued operations	-	-	-
Basic	0.14	0.58	0.13
Diluted	0.14	0.58	0.13

Note:
1 The above results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors in its meeting held on 08.11.2023
2 Figures are in Lakhs Rupees except Face value of Equity Shares and EPS, which are in Rupees. There is only one Segment, namely, yarns, knitted cloth and garments, which is the primary reportable segment.
3 The previous period figures have been regrouped/rearranged, wherever considered necessary.

By the order of Board of Directors
For LWS KNITWEAR LIMITED
Sd/-
(GIRISH KAPOOR)
DIN: 01970817
Managing Director

PLACE: LUDHIANA
DATE: 08-11-2023

SURAJ INDUSTRIES LTD

CIN: L26943HP1992PLC016791

Regd. Office: Plot No. 2, Phase III, Sansarpur Terrace, Kangra, Himachal Pradesh-173212

Corporate Office: F-32/3, Second Floor, Okhla Industrial Area, Phase-II, New Delhi-110020

Website: www.surajindustries.org Email ID: secretarial@surajindustries.org

EXTRACT OF UNAUDITED STANDALONE AND CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2023

(In Lacs)

S. No.	Particulars	Standalone			Consolidated		
		Quarter Ended	Half Year Ended	Quarter Ended	Quarter Ended	Half Year Ended	Quarter Ended
		30.09.2023 (Unaudited)	30.09.2023 (Unaudited)	30.09.2022 (Unaudited)	30.09.2023 (Unaudited)	30.09.2022 (Unaudited)	30.09.2022 (Unaudited)
1	Total income from operations (net)	1256.49	3109.71	1181.55	1278.87	3132.09	1181.55
2	Profit / (Loss) from ordinary activities (before Tax, Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	49.91	196.00	175.69	134.17	426.73	209.12
3	Profit / (Loss) before tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	49.91	196.00	175.69	134.17	426.73	209.12
4	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period after tax	35.52	140.56	131.28	119.78	371.29	164.71
5	Total Comprehensive Income for the period	35.52	140.56	131.28	119.78	371.29	164.71
6	Equity Share Capital (Face value of Rs. 10/- each)	1229.42	1229.42	1229.42	1229.42	1229.42	1229.42
7	Reserve (excluding Revaluation Reserves as per balance sheet of previous accounting year)	-	-	-	-	-	-
8	Earnings per share (Face value of Rs. 10/- Each) Before and After Extraordinary Items - Basic & Diluted (*) Not Annualized	*0.29 *0.28	*1.14 *1.09	*1.14 *1.09	*0.96 *0.91	*3.00 *2.87	*1.44 *1.37

Note:
1 The above is an extract of the detailed format of Quarterly Financial Results filed with stock exchange under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosures Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the Quarterly Financial Results is available on the stock exchange and on the Company's website www.surajindustries.org.
2 These results were reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of directors at their respective meetings held on November 08, 2023. These financial results have been prepared in accordance with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 (as amended) (IND AS) prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 and other recognized accounting practices and policies to the extent applicable.
3 Reserves(excluding Revaluation Reserves as per balance sheet of previous accounting year) as on 31.03.2023 were Rs. 2386.99 (Standalone) and Rs. 2651.08 (Consolidated).

By order of the Board
For Suraj Industries Ltd
Sd/-
Suraj Prakash Gupta
Managing Director
DIN: 00243846

Place : New Delhi
Date : 08.11.2023



WINSOME TEXTILE INDUSTRIES LIMITED

Regd. Office: 1, Industrial Area, Baddi, Distt. Solan (H.P.)

Ph. : 01795-244045 Fax. 01795-244287 CIN: L17115HP1980PLC005647

E-mail: cswti@winsometextile.com, www.winsometextile.com

EXTRACT OF UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER & HALF YEAR ENDED 30TH SEPTEMBER, 2023

(Rs. in Lacs except EPS Data)

Particulars	Quarter Ended			Half Year Ended	Year Ended	
	30.09.2023	30.06.2023	30.09.2022			
	(Un-Audited)	(Un-Audited)	(Un-Audited)	(Un-Audited)	(Un-Audited)	(Audited)
Total Income from operations	20304	20754	23093	41058	45225	87791
Net Profit before tax, exceptional items and/or extra ordinary items	591	602	964	1193	2504	3451
Net Profit before tax (after exceptional items and/or extra ordinary items)	591	602	964	1193	2504	3451
Net Profit / (Loss) after tax	428	461	650	889	1684	2452
Total Comprehensive Income	425	460	655	885	1692	2441
Paid-up equity share capital (Face Value-Rs. 10/- each)	1982	1982	1982	1982	1982	1982
Reserves	-	-	-	-	-	23641
Earning Per Share (of Rs. 10/- each) for continuing and discontinuing operations) (not annualized)	-	-	-	-	-	-
- Basic	2.14	2.32	3.31	4.46	8.54	12.32
- Diluted	2.14	2.32	3.31	4.46	8.54	12.32

Note : The above is an extract of the detailed format of Quarterly & Half Year ended Financial Results filed with the Stock Exchange under Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of said Quarterly & Half Year Un-Audited Financial Results is available on the Stock Exchange website i.e. www.bseindia.com and on the Company's website i.e. www.winsometextile.com.

For and on behalf of the Board
sd/-
Ashish Bagrodia
Chairman & Managing Director
DIN : 00047021

Date : 09.11.2023
Place : Chandigarh

मुद्रा विनिमय घोटाले में दो आरोपी गिरफ्तार

करोड़ों की ठगी का शक, नागचला व पंजाब के जीरकपुर में दो कार्यालय सील

मंडी, 9 नवंबर (जनसत्ता)।

हिमाचल प्रदेश में क्रिप्टो करंसी के नाम पर एक लाख लोगों को लूटा जा चुका है जिसमें निवेशकों से 2,500 करोड़ से ज्यादा की ठगी हो चुकी है। मामला विधानसभा में उठने के बाद सरकार द्वारा आइपीएस अधिकारी अभिषेक दुल्लर की अध्यक्षता में गठित एसआइटी अभी तक इस मामले में चार मुख्य सरगनों सहित दो दर्जन आरोपियों को गिरफ्तार कर चुकी है। अभी यह मामला सुखियां में है और अब ऐसा ही ठगी का एक अन्य मामला सामने आया है जिसे मुद्रा विनिमय व्यापार (फोरेक्स ट्रेडिंग) के जरिए अंजाम दिया।

इस फर्जीवाड़े में 'क्यूएफएक्स' के मंडी में नागचला और पंजाब में जीरकपुर सहित दो कार्यालयों को सील कर दिया है। जांच में



मंडी में पत्रकारों से बातचीत करती पुलिस अधीक्षक सोनिया सांभविन।

पाया गया कि यह कार्यालय बिना लाइसेंस संचालित किए जा रहे थे।

पुलिस अधीक्षक मंडी सौम्या सांभविन ने इस बाबत गुरुवार को पत्रकारों से बातचीत में बताया कि इसमें कुछ शिकायतें मिलने के बाद जब पुलिस ने जांच शुरू की तो बड़ा घोटाला सामने आया। इसमें अब तक 210 करोड़ रुपए की ठगी सामने आ चुकी है। उन्होंने बताया कि धोखाधड़ी का

एक जाल है जिसके तार पंजाब, चंडीगढ़, हरियाणा, दिल्ली के अलावा गुजरात व गोवा तक फैले हैं। लाखों लोगों से ठगी हुई।

पुलिस अधीक्षक ने बताया कि शिकायतों के आधार पर जब पुलिस ने जांच शुरू की तो दो लोगों को गिरफ्तार किया। इनमें एक आरोपी को तो दिल्ली एयरपोर्ट से पकड़ा है जहां से वह विदेश भागने की फिराक में था। पुलिस ने कार्रवाई करते हुए आरोपियों के 30 लाख रुपए के बैंक खाते 'सीज' कर दिए हैं। मुख्य आरोपी हथिये नहीं चढ़ा है। उसे पकड़ने का प्रयास किया जा रहा है। पुलिस अधीक्षक के अनुसार, क्रिप्टो करंसी की तरह मुद्रा विनिमय व्यापार के नाम पर भी मोटे मुनाफे के लालच में ठगा गया है। उन्होंने लोगों से आग्रह किया कि वह मुनाफा देने का लालच देने वालों से सावधान रहें तथा इस तरह के निवेशों से बचें।

बेटे पर मां की हत्या का आरोप, गिरफ्तार

धर्मशाला, 9 नवंबर (जनसत्ता)।

चंबा में भटियात उपमंडल की तारागढ़ के डंगाड़ी गांव में पैसे के लालच में एक बेटे मंगल बहादुर ने 62 वर्षीय मां माया देवी की हत्या कर दी। हत्या की इस वारदात के पुलिस ने दफा 302 के तहत बेटे को गिरफ्तार कर लिया है। मामले की पुष्टि करते हुए चंबा के पुलिस अधीक्षक अभिषेक यादव ने बताया कि तफ्तीश में पुलिस को पता चला कि मंगलबहादुर को माया देवी की 32 वर्षीय बेटे मंगल बहादुर के साथ पैसे को लेकर लड़ाई हो गई और उसी दौरान उसने दरात से मां की मौत के घाट उतार दिया।

घर एकता में होने के कारण दो दिन तक इस बात का किसी को पता ही नहीं चला। जिस वक्त आरोपी ने यह हत्या की तब 82 वर्षीय उसका पिता कुल बहादुर रात का खाना खाने के बाद पुश्तशाला में सोने के लिए चला गया था। अगले रोज जब कुल बहादुर जब घर लौटा तो आरोपी बरामदे में फैले खून को साफ कर रहा था। उसके बाद पिता ने ग्रामीणों को इस घटना के बारे में जानकारी दी। लिहाजा मौके पर पहुंची चुवाड़ी थाने की पुलिस ने आरोपी को गिरफ्तार कर लिया।

पीजी परिसर में लड़की से छेड़छाड़

हमीरपुर, 9 नवंबर (जनसत्ता)।

हमीरपुर शहर के एक 'पेइंग गेट' (पीजी) परिसर में रह रही लड़की ने पुलिस में छेड़छाड़ का मामला दर्ज कराया है। मामले की गंभीरता को देखते हुए शहरभर में संचालित कई पीजी परिसर जांच के दायरे में आ गए हैं। पीड़ित लड़की हिमाचल प्रदेश में ही कांगड़ा की रहने वाली बताई जाती है जो यहां अपनी पढ़ाई कर रही है।

जानकारी के मुताबिक, हमीरपुर शहर में एक पीजी में रह रही युवती ने महिला थाना में शिकायत दी है कि वह जिस पीजी परिसर में रहती है, वहां रसोइये प्रताप ने उसके साथ छेड़छाड़ की। महिला थाना में इस युवती की शिकायत के बाद मामला दर्ज कर जांच शुरू कर दी गई है। अब इस पीजी परिसर का पंजीकरण और अन्य रिकार्ड भी पुलिस की

किसी भी व्यावसायिक गतिविधि संबंधी पीजी परिसर में रहने वाले बच्चों की सुरक्षा का पहलू अहम होता है, वहां कौन-कौन रहता है इसकी जानकारी होना भी आवश्यक है। इसलिए इसका पंजीकरण कराया जाना चाहिए। नगर परिषद के पास परिसर के मालिक को पीजी संबंधी जानकारी दी जानी चाहिए। उनके पीजी परिसर में कौन रहता है, इसकी जानकारी मुहैया कराना भवन मालिक की जिम्मेदारी है और उन्हें यह जानकारी देना जरूरी है।

- मनीष सोनी, उमडल अधिकारी हमीरपुर।

क्या संबंधी परिसरों का जब सर्वेक्षण किया जाता है तो उसका सीधा संबंध उसके मालिक से होता है जिसमें गृह कर को दायरे में लाया जाता है।

जो कोई भी भवन मालिक किराए पर अपना परिसर देता है, उसके किराएदार का, यदि वह प्रवासी है, तो पंजीकरण किया जाता है। पीजी परिसर का पंजीकरण संबंधी कामकाज हमारे पास नहीं। -हरीश गुलेरिया, थाना प्रभारी।

जांच के दायरे में आएगा। इस बीच, पता चला है कि कई पीजी परिसर बिना अनुमति के चलाए जा रहे हैं जबकि इसकी

सूचना नगर परिषद के पास होनी चाहिए ताकि पता रहे कि वहां रहते लोगों को सुरक्षा मुहैया कौन करा रहा है।

भाजपा नेता पर हमला कर 63 हजार लूटे

शिमला, 9 नवंबर (ब्यूरो)।

हिमाचल प्रदेश के ऊना जिले के हरोली इलाके में भारतीय जनता पार्टी के नेता लखबीर सिंह लख्खी पर हमला करके व बंदूक दिखाकर 63,000 रुपए लूट लिए। वारदात के बाद मौके पर जुटे कुछ स्थानीय लोग भाजपा नेता को अस्पताल ले गए, जहां उनका इलाज किया जा रहा है।

पुलिस उपधीक्षक (हरोली) मोहन रावत ने बताया कि हमले और लूटपाट के सिलसिले में दो लोगों को गिरफ्तार किया है तथा मामले की जांच जारी है। रावत के अनुसार, घटना बुधवार शाम की है, लख्खी जो एक ट्रांसपोर्ट भी हैं, अपनी कार में सवार होकर टाहलीवाल औद्योगिक क्षेत्र से गोंदपुर जयचंद स्थित अपने घर जा रहे थे।

लखबीर सिंह लख्खी पर हमले और लूटपाट के मामले में दो लोगों को किया गिरफ्तार।

पुलिस के मुताबिक, एक गाड़ी ने लख्खी की कार को टक्कर मार दी। जब लख्खी ने कार रोकी तो अन्य वाहनों में सवार लोग तलवारों और लोहे की छड़ें लहराते हुए बाहर आए तथा भाजपा नेता को कार से बाहर निकालकर उनसे मारपीट की। पुलिस के अनुसार, हमले में लख्खी को कुछ गंभीर चोटें आई हैं। आरोप है कि लख्खी को पिछले कुछ दिनों से अज्ञात व्यक्तियों से रंगदारी के लिए फोन आ रहे थे। ऊना से भाजपा विधायक सतलज सत्ती ने घटना की निंदा की। उन्होंने आरोप लगाया कि कांग्रेस सरकार के कार्यकाल में कानून-व्यवस्था की स्थिति खराब हो गई है।

सार्वजनिक सूचना

मैं, सुनीता देवी (नया नाम) पत्नी स्व. निर्मल कुमार निवासी मकान नंबर 58, ब्लाक-8, पुलिस लार्डन, कैथू, जिला शिमला, हिमाचल प्रदेश घोषणा करती हूँ कि मैंने अपना नाम सुनीता (पुराना नाम) से बदलकर सुनीता देवी (नया नाम) कर लिया है। कृपया सभी संबंधित नोट करें। 467645

कुल्लू के शुआरी में आग लगने से मकान जला

कुल्लू, 9 नवंबर (जनसत्ता)।

कुल्लू जिला की ग्राम पंचायत लारजी के शुआरी में आग लगने से मकान पूरी तरह जल गया। जानकारी के अनुसार ग्राम पंचायत लारजी पंचायत की शुआरी गांव में दोपहर बाद एक दो मंजिला मकान में अचानक आग लग गई। पंचायत प्रधान गुड्डू टाकुर के अनुसार शुआरी गांव में दोपहर दो बजे एक दुकान में आग लगी जिसमें अमर सिंह का दो मंजिला मकान जल गया। गनीमत रही की साथ लगे मकान को स्थानीय ग्रामीणों ने आग की लपटों से बचा लिया। पंचायत प्रधान ने बताया कि उन्होंने इस बारे तहसीलदार सैज को रिपोर्ट भेजी है तथा उन्होंने प्रशासन से मांग की है कि प्रभावित परिवार को उचित मुआवजा प्रदान किया जाए।



ग्रामीणों व राजस्व विभाग के कर्मों में झगड़ा

हमीरपुर, 9 नवंबर (जनसत्ता)।

सलोनी के पाहलू में ग्रामीणों और एक राजस्व विभाग के कर्मचारी के बीच किसी गलत फहमी को लेकर हंगामा हो गया। महिला पुलिस कर्मचारी को मामले की जांच करने के लिए निमना भी शुरु कर दी है। मामले की जांच पड़ताल महिला कर्मचारी भी कर रही है।

पता चला है कि किसी जानकारी को लेकर वहां छात्राओं और कर्मचारी के बीच बात ने तूल पकड़ लिया और यह हंगामे में तबील हो गया। एसएचओ हरीश गुलेरिया का कहना है कि सूचना मिलते ही महिला पुलिसियों को जांच करने के लिए मिमला भी सहित मौके पर पहुंच कर जांच शुरू कर दी है। मामले की जांच पड़ताल महिला कर्मचारी भी कर रही है।

Table with financial data for Suraj Industries Ltd. for the quarter and half year ended 30th September 2023. It includes columns for Particulars, Quarter ended, and Half year ended, with sub-columns for Unaudited and Audited figures.

Table with financial data for Edelweiss Asset Reconstruction Company Limited for the quarter and half year ended 30th September 2023. It includes columns for Particulars, Quarter ended, and Half year ended, with sub-columns for Unaudited and Audited figures.

Table with financial data for Ind-Swift Ltd. for the quarter and half year ended 30th September 2023. It includes columns for Particulars, Quarter ended, and Half year ended, with sub-columns for Unaudited and Audited figures.

Table with financial data for Brooks Laboratories Limited for the quarter and half year ended 30th September 2023. It includes columns for Particulars, Quarter ended, and Half year ended, with sub-columns for Unaudited and Audited figures.